

No. 08-1470

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARY BERGHUIS, WARDEN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

VAN CHESTER THOMPKINS,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND THE  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AS AMICI  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

JONATHAN D. HACKER  
CO-CHAIR, AMICUS  
COMMITTEE  
NAT'L ASS'N OF CRIMINAL  
DEFENSE LAWYERS  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5300

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2500

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

JONATHAN L. ABRAM\*  
CATHERINE E. STETSON  
CHRISTOPHER T. HANDMAN  
DOMINIC F. PERELLA  
M. VERONICA YEPEZ  
HOGAN & HARTSON LLP  
555 13th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-5600

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THOMPKINS NEVER WAIVED HIS RIGHT TO SILENCE.....	8
A. Any Waiver Must Precede The Start Of Interrogation.....	8
B. If “Implied Waiver” After Interro- gation Begins Is Ever Permissible, It Must Occur Much More Quickly Than The Purported Waiver Here.....	15
II. THOMPKINS INVOKED HIS RIGHT BY REMAINING SILENT IN THE FACE OF INVESTIGATIVE QUES- TIONS.....	26
A. Thompkins’ Silence Was Sufficient On These Facts To Invoke The Right To Silence.....	26
B. The Court Should Reject Peti- tioner’s Request For A Two- Pronged Expansion Of The <i>Davis</i> Rule.....	28
III. THE RULES PETITIONER ADVOC- CATES CONTRADICT POLICE PRACTICES ON THE GROUND.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002) .....	9
<i>Colorado v. Spring</i> , 479 U.S. 564 (1987).....	10
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	3
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 442 U.S. 707 (1979).....	10, 27
<i>Johnson v. New Jersey</i> , 384 U.S. 719 (1966).....	28
<i>Medina v. Singletary</i> , 59 F.3d 1095 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	31
<i>Michigan v. Mosley</i> , 423 U.S. 96 (1975) .....	12
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004).....	2, 9, 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	27
<i>North Carolina v. Butler</i> , 441 U.S. 369 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	22
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980).....	7, 14, 20, 28
<i>Smith v. Illinois</i> , 469 U.S. 91, 98 (1984).....	26
<i>Solem v. Stumes</i> , 465 U.S. 638 (1984).....	27
 <i>Constitution:</i>	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	3, 19
 <i>Statute:</i>	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) .....	15
 <i>Rule:</i>	
S. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

*Other Authorities:*

California Commission on Peace Officer Standards and Training, <i>The Case Law Today: Miranda Invocation of Right to Silence</i> (July 2009) .....	33
California Commission on Peace Officer Standards and Training, <i>Interrogation/Confessions: Legal Issues</i> (Aug. 1995).....	18
California Department of Justice, <i>California Peace Officers Legal Sourcebook</i> (Rev. Sept. 2008) .....	34
Department of Homeland Security, <i>Legal Division Handbook</i> (2009).....	12
Federal Law Enforcement Training Center, <i>Self-Incrimination: Miranda Waivers and Invocations PODCAST</i> .....	33
F. Inbau <i>et al.</i> , <i>Criminal Interrogation &amp; Confessions</i> (4th ed. 2001).....	11, 17, 32
S. Kassin <i>et al.</i> , <i>Police Interviewing &amp; Interrogation: A Self-Report Survey of Police Practices &amp; Beliefs</i> , 31 <i>Law &amp; Hum. Behav.</i> 381 (2007).....	16
R. Leo, <i>Police Interrogation &amp; American Justice</i> (2008) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Hyatt Seligman, <i>Miranda &amp; More</i> , Los Angeles District Attorney's Office Training Division (2004) .....	18
J. Stephen <i>et al.</i> , <i>Officer's Interrogation Handbook</i> (2004).....	12
M. Strauss, <i>The Sounds of Silence: Reconsidering the Invocation of the Right to Remain Silent Under Miranda</i> , 17 William & Mary Bill of Rights J. 773 (2009).....	29, 30
R. Thomas Jr., <i>Fred Inbau, 89, Criminologist Who Perfected Interrogations</i> , N.Y. Times, May 28, 1998 .....	11
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1986).....	27
C. Weisselberg, <i>Mourning Miranda</i> , 96 Cal. L. Rev. 1519 (2008) .....	18, 33
